

Kerry S. Doyle, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10866
DOYLE LAW OFFICE, PLLC
4600 Kietzke Lane, Ste. I-207
Reno, NV 89502
(775) 525-0889
kerry@rdoylelaw.com

Electronically Filed
Jun 03 2019 11:10 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Attorneys for Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA

JEFFREY D. SPENCER,
Appellant,

v.

HELMUT KLEMENTI, EGON
KLEMENTI, ELFRIEDE KLEMENTI,
MARY ELLEN KINION, ROWENA
SHAW, and PETER SHAW,

Respondents.

Case No. 77086

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kerry S. Doyle, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10866
DOYLE LAW OFFICE, PLLC
4600 Kietzke Lane, Ste. I-207
Reno, NV 89502
(775) 525-0889
kerry@rdoylelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA

JEFFREY D. SPENCER,
Appellant,

v.

HELMUT KLEMENTI, EGON
KLEMENTI, ELFRIEDE KLEMENTI,
MARY ELLEN KINION, ROWENA
SHAW, and PETER SHAW,

Respondents.

Case No. 77086

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	viii
II. ROUTING STATEMENT.....	viii
III. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	ix
1. Did the district court err as a matter of law when it granted summary judgment to Mary Ellen Kinion, and later the other respondents, after engaging in its own investigation, employing an erroneous interpretation of malicious prosecution, and making a credibility determination instead of considering whether a reasonable trier of fact could have reached a different result, ignoring the standard for granting summary judgment? ix	
2. As a matter of first impression, does absolute testimonial privilege apply to statements made in public comment before a governing body, even if the privilege would apply in such a situation did the district court err as a matter of law when it applied absolute testimonial privilege to statements made to Spencer’s employer, the Douglas County Planning Commission, and the Kingsbury Grade Improvement District, without a determination that the statements were relevant to a quasi-judicial proceeding?	ix
3. As a matter of first impression, does absolute testimonial privilege apply to claims for malicious prosecution when it would mean that no such claim could ever be maintained?	ix
4. Did the district court err as a matter of law by granting attorneys’ fees finding a claim to have been frivolous when the claim was not dismissed but pursued to summary judgment and evidence was presented in support of the claim?.....	ix
IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	x

VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Kinion’s April 2016 Motion for Summary Judgment.....	1
B. Kinion’s First Motion for Attorneys’ Fees.....	4
C. Second Round of Motions for Summary Judgment.....	5
D. Grant of Attorneys’ Fees to Kinion, Elfriede, and Helmut.....	6
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
VIII. ARGUMENT	8
A. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Mary Ellen Kinion in Applying an Incorrect Legal Standard and Acting as a Fact-Finder.....	8
1. Standard of Review.....	8
2. A Claim for Malicious Prosecution Did Not Require Kinion’s Participation to “Unduly Influence” the District Attorney.....	8
3. The District Court Erred by Engaging in Fact-Finding to Grant Summary Judgment to Mary Ellen Kinion.....	11
B. The District Court Erred in Its Application of Absolute and Qualified Privilege to Grant Summary Judgment in the Second Round.....	16
1. Public Comment Made at a Planning Commission Meeting Is Not Absolutely Privileged.....	17
2. Testimonial Privilege Does Not Apply to the Statements Made in this Case.....	20
3. Privilege for Testimony Should Not Preclude a Claim for Malicious Prosecution.....	22
C. The District Court Erred In Awarding Attorneys’ Fees Based on a Finding that Spencer’s Claims Were Frivolous.....	24
IX. CONCLUSION.....	26
ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE	27
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson v. Raboff</i> , 295 P.2d 405 (Cal. 1956).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	15
<i>Benjamin v. Hooper Elec. Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 568 So.2d 1182 (Miss. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals</i> , 114 Nev. 1348, 971 P.2d 383 (1998).....	24
<i>Borgerson v. Scanlon</i> , 117 Nev. 216, 19 P.3d 236 (2001)	15
<i>Catrone v. 105 Casino Corp.</i> , 82 Nev. 166, 414 P.2d 106 (1966).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Circus Circus Hotels v. Witherspoon</i> (“Witherspoon”), 99 Nev. 56, 657 P.2d 101 (1983).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Consolidated Generator v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 114 Nev. 1304, 971 P.2d 1251 (1998).....	viii
<i>Cuzze v. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nevada</i> , 123 Nev. 598, 172 P.3d 131 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Dutchess Bus. Services, Inc. v. Nevada State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 124 Nev. 701, 191 P.3d 1159 (2008).....	9
<i>Fink v. Oshins</i> , 118 Nev. 428, 49 P.3d 640 (2002).....	20

<i>Fitzgerald v. Mobile Billboards, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. ____, 416 P.3d 209 (2018).....	18
<i>Greenberg Traurig v. Frias Holding Co.</i> , 130 Nev. 627, 331 P.3d 901 (2014).....	22
<i>Jacobs v. Adelson</i> , 130 Nev. 408, 325 P.3d 1282 (2014).....	20, 22
<i>Knox v. Dick</i> , 99 Nev. 514, 665 P.2d 267 (1983).....	19
<i>LaMantia v. Redisi</i> , 118 Nev. 27, 38 P.3d 877 (2002).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Pope v. Motel 6</i> , 121 Nev. 307, 114 P.3d 277 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Primadonna Co., LLC</i> , 125 Nev. 578, 216 P.3d 793 (2009).....	24, 26
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> , 786 P.2d 365 (Cal. 1990).....	23
<i>Sycamore Ridge Apartments, LLC v. Naumann</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 3d 561 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005).....	8

Statutes

NRS 18.010	4, 7, 24
NRS 41.1395	1
NRS 41.650	17, 18
NRS 612.265	18, 19
NRS 616D.020.....	18

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 588 (1977)	20
--	----

Rules

NRAP 3A	viii
NRAP 4	viii
NRAP 17	viii
NRAP 28	12
NRAP 3A	viii
NRCP 56 (2018)	12, 15
NRCP 56 (2019)	13
